Introduced by:

Mayor

Date:

03/15/05

Action: Vote: Adopted 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2005-020

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING RESCUE EQUIPMENT FROM THE SOUTHERN REGION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES COUNCIL, INC., ON BEHALF OF KACHEMAK EMERGENCY SERVICES

- WHEREAS, Kachemak Emergency Services ("KES") has a need for a defibrillator/monitor and submitted an application to the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc. ("Southern Region"), for a LifePak 12 at a total cost of \$14,210; and
- WHEREAS, the Southern Region notified KES that their request for equipment has been approved; and
- WHEREAS, Southern Region will provide funding for 90 percent of the equipment, and the remaining 10 percent must be paid by a local match from KES; and
- WHEREAS, Southern Region EMS will purchase the equipment and provide it to KES upon receipt of the 10 percent matching funds; and
- WHEREAS, matching funds are currently available in the amount of \$1,421 for this purpose in the approved FY05 KES budget, account 212-51810-48750; and
- WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting held February 24, 2005, the KES Board recommended acceptance of the equipment and the expenditure of the matching funds; and
- **WHEREAS**, the equipment requested by KES will allow KES responders to provide improved patient care;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to accept rescue equipment valued at \$14,210 from the Southern Region Emergency Medical Services Council, Inc., on behalf of Kachemak Emergency Services.
- **SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF MARCH, 2005.

Gary Superman

ssembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerkung Manager 1964